
Establishment Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2020
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Deputy Kevin Everett (Deputy 
Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman
Tracey Graham
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Sheriff Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Enquiries: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2020.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

To note the public minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2020.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

6. RESOLUTION OF PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

For Information
(Pages 15 - 16)

7. RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-
COMMITTEE (BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S 
SCHOOL)

For Information
(Pages 17 - 18)

Strategic Business

8. BREXIT UPDATE

The Director of Human Resources to be heard.

For Information



3

9. SOCIAL MOBILITY YEAR TWO ACTION PLAN

Joint Report of the Town Clerk and the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 50)

Health, Safety and Wellbeing

10. COVID - 19 UPDATE

Director of Human Resources to be heard.

For Information
11. FLU VACCINATION SCHEME - REVIEW OF YEAR 1

Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 51 - 54)

12. HAMPSTEAD HEATH BATHING PONDS - HEALTH AND SAFETY

Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 112)

Diversity and Inclusion

13. STONEWALL WORKPLACE INDEX

Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

For Discussion
(Pages 113 - 146)

14. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION MANAGER’S UPDATE

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 147 - 152)



4

For Formal Decision

15. PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT (LEAVE AND PAY) ACT 2018

Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 153 - 156)

For Information

16. HR DASHBOARD - JANUARY 2020

Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 157 - 200)

17. PROJECT MANAGEMENT ACADEMY

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 201 - 204)

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision



5

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2020.

For Decision
(Pages 205 - 206)

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2020.

For Information
(Pages 207 - 210)

23. OUTSTANDING NON-PUBLIC ACTIONS REPORT

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 211 - 212)

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 30th January 2020.

For Decision
Restructuring Proposals

27. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT - CORPORATE PROPERTY FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT/PROPERTY SERVICES DESK

Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
28. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL

Report of the Bursar of the City of London School. 

For Decision



6

29. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES - HOUSING AND 
ESTATE MANAGEMENT SERVICE

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Decision

30. CHAMBERLAIN'S OPERATING MODEL - PHASE 1 - IT AND PROCUREMENT 
RESTRUCTURE

Report of the Chamberlain. 

To Follow.

For Decision
For Formal Decision

31. HONORARIA - CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

Report of the Bursar of the City of London School for Girls. 

For Decision
For Information

32. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

To note the confidential minute of the meeting held on 6th February 2020.

For Discussion
33. SUBMISSIONS FROM THE GMB AND UNITE

To note the submissions from the GMB and Unite unions. 

For Information
34. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE

The Town Clerk to be heard.

For Information



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at Guildhall on 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Deputy Kevin Everett (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman
Tracey Graham
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Sheriff Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Simon Latham (for item 7) - Town Clerk’s Department
Kate Smith (for items 1-8) - Town Clerk’s Department
Kristina Drake - Town Clerk’s Department
Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department
Laura Tuckey - Chamberlain’s Department
Grace Rawnsley - Chamberlain’s Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department
Marion Afoakwa - Human Resources Department
Ian Simpson - Human Resources Department
Ken Harrison (for items 1-8) - Department of Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Sylvia Moys and Deputy Richard 
Regan. Apologies for lateness were received from Alderman Sir Charles 
Bowman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 10 
December 2019, be approved as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Members noted that item 2, Job Families, would be better subsumed into the 
ongoing work for the Fundamental Review and target operating model. It was 
felt that changes were likely to be made that would have an impact on a 
number of areas, including Job Families and the Director of Human Resources 
felt it would be unhelpful to consider this particular area in isolation. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.

5. BREXIT UPDATE 
Members heard from the Director of Human Resources that there was no 
update on BREXIT at this time. Members agreed there would likely be more 
report after the UK left the European Union on 31 January 2020.

6. 2020/21 PAY POLICY 
Members considered a report of the Director of Human Resources regarding 
the 2020/21 Pay Policy Statement. 

At its meeting on 5 December 2019, the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee 
proposed that the last sentence of paragraph 3 of the Statement be extended to 
include: “…and are outside the scope of the Act”. This amendment was 
supported by officers and by Members.

11.07 – Sheriff Christopher Hayward, Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines and 
Barbara Newman joined the meeting.

Members discussed how suggestions made at the Senior Remuneration Sub-
Committee had not been recorded in the minutes. There was concern that 
changes had not been picked up in the version that had been presented to 
them for approval. In light of the Court of Common Council’s move towards 
shorter, decision-based minutes, Members agreed that in future they would 
need to be explicit when their observations should be recorded as resolutions.

The Director of Human Resources explained that the current document 
presented to the Committee for approval was a compliant document that 
replicated other local authority pay policies.  For 2021/22, further revisions 
would be made in response to Members comments and to better reflect the City 
of London Corporation’s unique terms of governance. Members were satisfied 
that the bulk of the proposals discussed at the Senior Remuneration Sub-

Page 2



Committee would be captured in next year’s policy, however, they agreed that 
two revisions should be made to the current document, including oversight of 
Incentive Schemes and the authority of the Establishment Committee.

RESOLVED – That,

 Paragraph 3 of the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 be revised to reflect 
changes proposed by the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee at its 
meeting of 5 December 2019;

 The Statement be updated to incorporate:

i) Oversight of all Incentive Scheme or Bonus arrangements in 
operation within the Corporation; and

ii) That the Establishment Committee has the authority to use its 
discretion where it is appropriate, and will report use of such 
discretion on an annual basis 

 Subject to these amendments, the Pay Policy 2020/21 be approved in 
principle; and

 Final approval of the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 be delegated to the 
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chairman, for 
onward submission to the Policy & Resources Committee.

7. DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET
[...]
o 
the Court of Common Council in April 2020.

12.23 – Sheriff Christopher Hayward left the meeting.

11. HR HELPDESK SOFTWARE 
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Human 
Resources regarding the HR Helpdesk Software.

RESOLVED, that

 The report be noted; and

 The report be referred to the Digital Services Sub-Committee.

12. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (JCC) 

12.1 Public Minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee - 10th 
December 2019 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee 
meeting held on 10 December 2019, be noted.

12.2 Public Minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee (Employer Side 
only) - 15th January 2020 
RESOLVED – that the public minutes of the Joint Consultative 
Committee (Employer Side Only) meeting held on 15 January 2020, be 
noted.

13. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SENIOR REMUNERATION SUB-COMMITTEE - 
5TH DECEMBER 2019 
RESOLVED – that the public minutes of the Senior Remuneration Sub-
Committee meeting held on 5 December 2019, be noted. 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
The following items of urgent business were raised – 

Members noted that the Celebrating our People Awards would be taking place 
on 30 September 2020.

Members noted the resolution of the Court of Common Council to the 
Establishment Committee regarding the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance (IHRA) definition on Anti-Semitism.

Page 6



RESOLVED – that the IHRA definition of anti-Semitism, including the following 
agreed working examples, be adopted within the Officers’ Code of Conduct as 
an annex.

IHRA Definition of Anti-Semitism

“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed 
as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of 
antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or 
their property, toward Jewish c
[...]
 is a racist endeavour.
 

 Applying double standards by requiring of it a behaviour not expected or 
demanded of any other democratic nation.
 

 Using the symbols and images associated with classic antisemitism 
(e.g., claims of Jews killing Jesus or blood libel) to characterize Israel or 
Israelis.
 

 Drawing comparisons of contemporary Israeli policy to that of the Nazis.
 

 Holding Jews collectively responsible for actions of the state of Israel.
 

Antisemitic acts are criminal when they are so defined by law (for example, 
denial of the Holocaust or distribution of antisemitic materials in some 
countries).
 
Criminal acts are antisemitic when the targets of attacks, whether they are 
people or property – such as buildings, schools, places of worship and 
cemeteries – are selected because they are, or are perceived to be, Jewish or 
linked to Jews.
 
Antisemitic discrimination is the denial to Jews of opportunities or services 
available to others and is illegal in many countries.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2019, be approved as an accurate record.

18. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings.

19. STAFF SURVEY ACTION PLANS 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Pulse Staff Survey 
Action Plan update.

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE - 
10TH DECEMBER 2019 
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Consultative Committee held on 10 December 2019, be noted.

Page 8



21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

23. HONORARIUM REQUEST 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding an Honorarium 
request.

24. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
RESOLVED – that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 10 
December 2019, be approved.

25. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
(EMPLOYER SIDE ONLY) - 15TH JANUARY 2020 
RESOLVED – that the confidential minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee 
(Employer Side Only) meeting held on 15 January 2020, be noted.

26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE SENIOR REMUNERATION SUB-
COMMITTEE - 5TH DECEMBER 2019 
RESOLVED – that the confidential minutes of the Senior Remuneration Sub-
Committee meeting held on 5 December 2019, be noted.

27. CHAIR'S APPRAISAL UPDATE 
The Deputy Chairman gave an update to the Committee regarding the Chair’s 
Appraisal.

28. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE 
There were no updates to he heard.

29. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There was one question.

The meeting ended at 12.58 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Polly Dunn
Tel.: 0207 332 3726
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



Page 10



JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
Thursday, 6 February 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee held at Committee Room 
4 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 6 February 2020 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Edward Lord (Chairman)                                  Sean Jordan (Unite)
Deputy Kevin Everett (Deputy Chairman)                    Mercedes Sanchez (Unite)
Randall Anderson                                                         Danny Byrne (GMB)
Deputy Keith Bottomley                                                Kevin Bedford (GMB)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark                                         Anna Lee (GMB)
Deputy Joyce Nash                                                      Guy Baker (GMB)
Ruby Sayed                                                                  Barrington Sinclair (GMB)

Officers:
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Janet Fortune - Human Resources
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources
Peter Kane
Ian Simpson
John Cater

- The Chamberlain
- Human Resources
- Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
No declarations of interest were received.

3. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

6. PAY CLAIM 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



The Committee received an oral update of the Chair of the Committee who set 
out the Employer’s response to the Union’s Joint pay claim.

7. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent non-public business. 

 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407
John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be completed/ 
progressed to 

next stage
Progress Update

1. 5 September 2019 Special Leave Entitlement for Employee 
Volunteering
Although content to approve the Report, it 
was apparent that many of those 
volunteering had failed to record this on the 
corporate system; Members requested that 
future iterations of this Report should seek 
to drill down and capture a more accurate 
picture of staff volunteering rates.

Director of HR September 2020

2. 5 September 2019 HR Dashboard – June 2019
Members asked officers to return with 
more analysis concerning the following: 
• Why do 36% of new starters leave within 
their first year. 
• How effective were the City’s Mental 
Well-Being policies in helping to reduce 
absence? 
• How do the City’s absences for stress 
compare with other similar organisations?

Director of HR March 2020 To be picked up in the next 
iteration of the HR dashboard.P

age 13

A
genda Item

 5



Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be completed/ 
progressed to 

next stage
Progress Update

3. 10 December 20198. Social Mobility Employer Index 2019 - City 
of London Corporation Results 
Members agreed on the need for a clear 
and robust action plan showing what was 
going to be done going forward.  Officers 
were asked to report back in March 2020 
with an action plan.

It was suggested the City Corporation 
needed to learn from others and a Member 
confirmed he would be happy to introduce 
Price Waterhouse Coopers to the 
organisation.

The Chair welcomed the report and 
confirmed they wanted to see a clear 
action plan by March 2020 on how the City 
Corporation can move forward.  The Chair 
welcomed the opportunity of an 
introduction to Price Waterhouse Coopers.

Corporate 
Strategy Manager

March 2020 Action Plan to be submitted to 
12th March 2020 meeting 

P
age 14



TO: ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE
12 March 2020

FROM: PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
14 January 2020

9. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT RISK MANAGEMENT - 
PERIODIC REPORT 

The Committee received a Report of the Director of the Built Environment on the 
Departmental Risk Management.
 
In September 2019, it was repor
[...]
 in November 2019, focusing on the risk factors and drawing in a public health approach.

An article from the City and Hackney Supported Employment Network on how employers can improve 

their recruitment of individuals with disabilities is featured on the Business Healthy website

Page 47



Support services available to City residents and workers in routine/ manual/ service roles (including 

cleaning, catering, security, retail, etc) were recommissioned, including exercise on referral and weight 

management programmes. Work is ongoing to encourage employers to share information about these 

services with relevant workers.

Tavistock Relationships, has won the contract to deliver a new three-year pilot mental health centre in 

the City of London. It is the first centre dedicated to supporting good mental health among residents and 

workers within the Square Mile.  Tavistock Relationships will provide a subsidised service for those 

residents and workers that are not able to pay for treatment at full cost. This is facilitated through a 

sliding scale payment system, designed to ensure that therapeutic services are accessible for all those 

who need them, including lower paid workers. Another intention of the centre is to improve access to 

treatments that are not available through the NHS.

The centre, which will be situated in Middlesex Street, will open in Spring 2020.

Pilot completed in February 2020. Over 90 residents engaged with the service on numerous occassions. 

Many users felt the workshops served as an important enable for social inclusion.

Service to be recommissioned for 6 months.

Page 48



Ongoing.

Paper going to Education Board (5th March) and P&R 19th March. Kitchen Social and Northumbria report 

available on request. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Committee Dated:

Establishment Committee – For Information 12/03/2020

Subject:
Flu Vaccination Scheme – Review of Year 1

Public

Report of:
Chrissie Morga
[...]


nt
s

LGBT-inclusive
diversity training 45% 47% 40% 52% *

Stonewall Diversity
Champion membership 42% 44% 38% 43% *

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146



Committee: Date:

Establishment Committee 12 March 2020

Subject:
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Manager’s update

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter – Director of Community and Children’s 
Services

Report author:
William Coomber - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Manager

For Information

Summary

This report provides a summary of the work of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
(ED&I) Manager in support of the Corporation’s service delivery departments and 
work with communities. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to: 

 Note the report

Main Report

Background

1. The ED&I Manager works closely with the Diversity Lead: Engagement & 
Business Diversity, to deliver a coordinated and consistent approach across the 
Corporation and in its work with partners. The ED&I Manager focusses on 
supporting the effective delivery of the City Corporation’s Public Sector Equality 
Duty in relation to service delivery and it work with its communities of residents, 
City workers and visitors.

Current position - Corporate Issues

2. The work of the ED&I Manager – often delivered in partnership with Human 
Resources – has focused on strengthening the approach to equality and inclusion 
across the organisation. This is being achieved through renewing the Corporate 
Action Plan for 2019-20, undertaking a process of departmental self-assessment 
and improvement planning and several other initiatives.

Page 147

Agenda Item 14



3. The approach seeks to ensure that equalities is developed, reported and 
monitored via performance management/business planning systems at a 
departmental level.  Local oversight is led by departmental ED&I Groups whose 
role includes ensuring corporate actions/priorities are progressed and reported to 
departmental management teams.  

4. There has also been a renewed
[...]
endments 
are required. 

9. A longer-term aim for the PMA is to consider formal accreditation. HR can provide 
further information on this matter.  

Page 203



Appendix 1 
 

Module Mandatory/Optional 
  
Introduction to PM • Optional for officers with a 

qualification/experience. 
• Mandatory for staff new to the industry. 

Business Case • As above 
Project Planning • As above 
Scope Management • As above 
Budget Management • As above 
Benefits Management  • As above 
Stakeholder Management • As above 
Quality Management • As above 
Procurement  • As above 
Contract Management • As above 
Risk • Core module – mandatory for all. 
Costed Risk Provision • Core module – mandatory for all. 
Governance • Core module – mandatory for all. 
Project Change Control • Core module – mandatory for all. 
Project Closure • Optional for officers with a 

qualification/experience. 
• Mandatory for staff new to the industry. 

 
 

Page 204



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee
	5 Outstanding Actions Report
	6 RESOLUTION OF PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
	7 RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE (BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL)
	9 Social Mobility Year Two Action Plan
	Social Mobility 2020 Action Plan

	11 Flu Vaccination Scheme - Review of Year 1
	12 Hampstead Heath Bathing Ponds - Health and Safety
	Appendix 1 - City of London Corporation Position Paper
	City of London Position Paper
	Swimming forum notes 14012020
	Hampstead Heath Draft Swimming Review Proposals - v7
	Swimming forum notes 040220 

	Appendix 2 - Swimming forum notes - 11 February 2020
	Appendix 3 - Projects Identified during the Swimming Review 2020
	Appendix 4 - Benchmarking Data
	Appendix 5 - Test of Relevance Equality Analysis Swimming Review 2020

	13 Stonewall Workplace Index
	14 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Manager’s update
	15 Parental Bereavement (Leave and Pay) Act 2018
	16 HR Dashboard - January 2020
	Appendix 1 Corporate Dashboard January 2020
	Appendix 2  CCS Dashboard January 2020
	Appendix 3 Town Clerk's Dashboard January 2020

	17 Project Management Academy
	200220 Briefing Establishment Committee [Project Management Academy]

	21 Non-Public Minutes
	22 Non-public minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee
	23 Outstanding Non-Public Actions Report



Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2020  
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
 
 

6. RESOLUTION OF PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
COMMITTEE  
 
 

7. RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES 
SUB-COMMITTEE (BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
FREEMEN'S SCHOOL)  
 
 

8. BREXIT UPDATE  
 
 

9. SOCIAL MOBILITY YEAR TWO ACTION PLAN  
 
 

10. COVID - 19 UPDATE  
 
 

11. FLU VACCINATION SCHEME - REVIEW OF YEAR 1  
 
 

12. HAMPSTEAD HEATH BATHING PONDS - HEALTH AND SAFETY  
 



 
13. STONEWALL WORKPLACE INDEX  

 
 

14. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION MANAGER’S UPDATE  
 
 

15. PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT (LEAVE AND PAY) ACT 2018  
 
 

16. HR DASHBOARD - JANUARY 2020  
 
 

17. PROJECT MANAGEMENT ACADEMY  
 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30th January were approved. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee held 
on 6th February were noted. 
 

23. OUTSTANDING NON-PUBLIC ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
A Member asked a question about whether the timings of committee meetings 
could be altered as an outcome of the Governance Review.  
 
The Director of Human Resources and the Town Clerk responded that whilst 
timings were in the gift of individual chairs/chairmen, a widescale switch to 
evening or early morning sessions would need the approval of the Court of 
Common Council, and, would be subject to consultation with officers due to the 
impact on employee terms and conditions.  
 
Timings would be part of the Governance Review and would be raised with 
Members in due course. 



 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 30th January were approved. 
 

27. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT - CORPORATE PROPERTY FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT/PROPERTY SERVICES DESK  
The Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning a restructure of 
the corporate Property Facilities Management (CPFM) team (which includes the 
Property Service Desk - PSD). 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approved the following: 
 

• Agree for consultation with affected staff and recognised unions to 
commence. 
 

• Delegate authority to the City Surveyor to implement the proposals, subject to 
consultation with staff and unions, unless the proposals as outlined in this 
report significantly change as a result of consultation. 
 

• Approve the proposal to allow the restructure of the teams to be implemented 
on 1st August 2020, subject to consultation with recognised Unions and 
affected employees. 

 
28. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL  

The Committee considered a Report of the Bursar of the City of London School.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approved the changes outlined below subject to 
compliance with the appropriate HR change policies and procedures and a further 
detailed review of the sports coaches contractual terms to ensure that the proposed 
changes are adequate. 
 

• endorse the proposed change to the contractual arrangements for the sport 
coach complement; 
 

• the deletion of the Squash Coach position; and 
 

• the proposed changes to the pay arrangements for sports coaches and 
peripatetic music staff. 

 
29. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES - HOUSING 

AND ESTATE MANAGEMENT SERVICE  
The Committee considered a Report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services concerning the Housing and Estate Management Service. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approved the following: 
 



• Endorse the proposed changes to job roles and management structures 
in 
principle, subject to the outcome of staff consultation 

 

• Grant permission to officers to proceed to seek approval from 
Establishment 
Committee to begin the consultation phase 

 
30. CHAMBERLAIN'S OPERATING MODEL - PHASE 1 - IT AND 

PROCUREMENT RESTRUCTURE  
This Report was withdrawn. 
 

31. HONORARIA - CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS  
The Committee considered a Report of the Bursar of the City of London School for 
Girls concerning an honorarium. 
 
The Bursar confirmed that the materials used were paid for by the school. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee exceptionally approved the awards in this case. 

 
32. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

The Committee noted a confidential minute of the Joint Consultative 
Committee’s meeting of 6th February concerning the potential outsourcing of 
security and reception staff.  
 

33. SUBMISSIONS FROM THE GMB AND UNITE  
The Committee received submissions from the GMB and Unite unions 
concerning the potential outsourcing of security and reception staff at Guildhall. 
 
The Director of Human Resources confirmed to Members that this proposal has 
been withdrawn. Relevant staff and the Union representatives would be 
informed.  
 
The Chair asked officers, via the Fundamental Review, to examine ways in 
which the reception and security staff can feel a greater sense of ownership 
and pride over their roles – potentially, by developing a stronger collective 
identity across the operational buildings as “the Corporation Security Force”. 
 
  
 

34. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a verbal update of the Town Clerk. 
 
The Director of Human Resources provided Members with an update 
concerning the department’s proposals for its Target Operating Model (TOM). 
 
The Director raised several issues and advised Members that a set of high-
level proposals will be submitted to the April meeting of the Committee, a 
guiding principle would be the slimming down of the corporate model, including 
reviewing the grading system.  



 
The Director confirmed that her department was working with the Berkeley 
Partnership Consultancy on the proposals. 
 
In answer to a query, the Director confirmed that her department had received 
a significant number of expressions of interest from colleagues looking to take 
up the option of flexible retirement.  
 
The Chair welcomed the Director’s comments and looked forward to seeing 
further proposals. Highlighting the lower turnover of those employees who have 
been with the Corporation for 10+ years, he spoke for fellow Members when 
stressing that, whilst the Corporation was a great place to work, it could do 
better when it came to developing employees’ career prospects.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 


